Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 207 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill			
2	85th General Assembly	A DIII		1.440	
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL	1418	
4					
5	By: Representative D. Creel	kmore			
6					
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT CONCERNING EXAMINATIONS ADMINISTERED BY				
10	THE STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY; AND FOR OTHER				
11	PURPOSES.				
12	1011001				
13		Subtitle			
14	AN A	ACT CONCERNING EXAMINATIONS			
15	ADMINISTERED BY THE STATE BOARD OF				
16	COSM	METOLOGY.			
17					
18					
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	NSAS:		
20					
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 17-26-309 is amended to read as follows:				
22	17-26-309. Examination for cosmeticians or cosmetologists.				
23	Examinations for certificates of registration and license as				
24	cosmeticians or cosmetologists shall include: both a written test and \underline{a}				
25	practical test that include all phases of cosmetology as deemed necessary by				
26	the State Board of Cosmetology to protect the health, safety, and welfare of				
27	the public.				
28	(1) Prac	etical demonstrations in shampooing the	e hair,		
29	haircutting, hairdressing, permanent waving, wet hairdressing, water waving,				
30	hair coloring, manicuring, and facial and scalp massage with the hands; and				
31	(2) Written and oral tests in antiseptics, sterilization,				
32	sanitation, and the use of mechanical apparatus and electricity as applicable				
33	to the practice of th	ne occupations of a cosmetician or cosm	netologist.		
34					
35	SECTION 2. Ark	tansas Code § 17-26-310 is amended to a	read as follows	:	



1	1/-26-310. Failure to appear for examination.		
2	(a) Any applicant who without good cause fails to appear for		
3	examination within one (1) year after being notified by the State Board of		
4	Cosmetology of his or her eligibility therefor may be removed from the list		
5	of eligible applicants for examination. The applicant shall forfeit his or		
6	her examination fee and may again become eligible only upon filing a new		
7	application and paying a new examination fee.		
8	(b) However, any person whose failure to appear for examination is due		
9	to service in any branch of the armed forces of the United States, upon		
10	application made not later than one (1) year from the date of discharge or		
11	return to inactive military status and upon the filing of an affidavit		
12	showing the date of entrance into service and whether still in service or the		
13	date of discharge or return to inactive status, shall be restored to the		
14	eligible list and permitted to take the examination without payment of		
15	further examination fee.		
16			
17			
18	APPROVED: 2/17/2005		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

1